22.1  Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in the interest rate will affect the group’s income or value of its financial
instruments, namely its cash resources and interest-bearing borrowings.
The group is exposed to interest rate risk through its commitments in interest bearing borrowings, cash resources and
instalment sale agreements.  The group manages this risk by keeping the accounts payable days within a reasonable
period and by keeping positive balances in the bank, serving as a natural hedge. As part of the process of managing the
group’s interest rate risk, interest rate characteristics of new borrowings and the refinancing of existing borrowings are
positioned according to expected movements in prevailing interest rates.  The group’s policy is to manage interest rate
risk so that fluctuations in variable rates do not have a material impact on profit/(loss).

Interest rate risk table
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, profit before taxation (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).  There is no impact on equity.

  2010  2009
GROUP R   R

Interest bearing loans payable 31,378,359 30,086,757

Instalment sale liabilities 12,872,999 10,295,681

Bank overdraft   2,005,753   452,527

   46,257,111   40,834,965

Sensitivity analysis
Increase of 100 basis points would result in a
reduction in profit before tax of   (462,571)   (408,349)

Decrease of 100 basis points would result in an
improvement in profit before tax of

   462,571   408,349

page 37

LENMED INVESTMENTS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Registration No 1980/003108/06)
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28TH FEBRUARY, 2010

N
O

TES

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

22.2  Credit risk
The group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties.  It is the group’s policy that all customers who wish
to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on
an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.  The maximum exposure is the